New Hpgnpihire THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan William Cass, P.E.
Commissioner Assistant Commiissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council November 19, 2019

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Northeast Earth Mechanics, Inc.
(Vendor 156610) of Pittsfield, NH, on the basis of a low bid of $747,055.00 for sidewalk curb ramp
upgrades, from the date of Governor and Council approval through June 26, 2020, unless extended by the
Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2020 as follows:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $747,055.00

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $37,352.75 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: EY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $37,352.75

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan, through the District
Resurfacing Program and ADA Transition Program. The project is located along 3.3 miles of roadway on
NH Route 1A (Ocean Boulevard) in Hampton, NH between Epping Avenue and Cusack Road. The purpose
of this project is the upgrade of approximately 117 existing sidewalk curb ramps to be ADA compliant.
Improvements are anticipated to consist of concrete ramps, cast iron detectable waming surfaces, crushed
gravel bedding, and adjacent curbing and pavement adjustments (as required).

This work is indirectly associated with two district resurfacing projects along Ocean Boulevard, one that was
completed this year and the adjacent segment scheduled for next year. Typically, sidewalk curb ramps are
done in conjunction with paving work for ADA compliance in accordance with federal requirements. Due to
the large number of curb ramps in this area, a separate, federally funded project was established to address

this required work.



Page 2

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account for potential unforeseen
pedestrian accommodation costs due to changed field conditions in the ramp areas over the winter of 2019 -
2020.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by approximately 40% the low bid of two bids
received is felt to be reasonable for the work involved. 78% of the overage was associated with four items;
maintenance of traffic, mobilization, excavation and concrete stdewalks. This is the first time we have bid a
project exclusively to upgrade curb ramps, which made the cost estimate more challenging given the limited
bidding history that was available. Readvertising this project would resuit, in our opinion, in higher prices
and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner. The Department considers it to be in the best
interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and
the bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the
fully executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative
Service’s Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of
Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal (ADA TRANS & PAVE-T2-RESURF) with anticipated utilization of
Tumpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental
Sheet and a map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.

Sincerely,

lkﬂv £ )Alwhz..»

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner

VFS/pcj

Department Estimate: $534,040.00
Contract Amount: $747.055.00
Over Estimate: $213,015.00
Attachments



MNew hive ABC Bid Data

v ] HAMPTON
epartment of Transportatio

Of po " . 4229%

X-A004{849)
I L
PROJECT: HAMPTON Awarded To: NORTHEAST EARTH
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 42295 MECHANICS INC
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-AD04(849) . 159 BARNSTEAD ROAD
DATE BIDS OPEN: October 17, 2019, 2:00 PITTSFIELD, NH 03263
SCOPE QOF WORK: ' Upgrade of sidewalk curb ramp tip downs in ‘conjunction with roadway paving Amount: $747,055.00 Certified by: PETER.E.STAMNAS
operations Ditecior of Project Developrent

COMPLETION DATE: June 26, 2020 Award Date:
LOCATION: Rockingham

Summary of Bidders

Contractor

B. U R. CONSTRUCTION LLC 5941 045 00 B
940 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY, NEWPORT NH 03773

. 18, 2019
Monday, November Page lof 5



T RARETEAD ROAD ot Scw STARR FRGHYAY
MH a1y . BT
ttem No. Description Ynit Quartty | unit price | Totas Unit Price | rotes Unit Prica | rou
Items
203.601 EMBANKMENT-N-PLACE cr 25.00 $30.00 $750.00 $75.00 $1.875.00 $200.00 35,000.00
2081 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cr £35.00 $25.00 $15,875.00 $75.00 $47.625.00 $100.00 $83,500.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cy "t00,00 $75.00 $7.500.00 $75.00 $7.500.00 $85.00 $6,500.00
304301 CRUSHED GRAVEL oy 220,00 335.00 $7.700.00 $100.00 $22,000.00 520000 $44,000.00
anr 1z HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 110.00 $300.00 $33,000.00 $200,00 522.000.00 $235.00 $25,850,00
a0rs PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE L 2,400.00 $1.00 $2.400.00 s2.00 $4,500.00 $3.00 $7,200,00
sz ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 7.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 $25.00 $175.00 530.00 $210.00
S04 RECONSTRUCTINGIADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP LF €00 $500.00 33,000.00 $1,000.00 36,000.00 $500.00 $4.800.00 |
804783 GRATES & FRAMES SPECIAL ADA COMPLIANT EA 1.00 $750.00 $750.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $200.00 $800.00
06417 PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 1,500.00 $30.00 $45.000.00 $25.00 $37,500.00 $1.33 $57,485.00
606.9522 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE v 1.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000,00 $4.500.00 $4,500.00
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 2
s0a 1201 7 BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK sY 85.00 $45.00 52.025.00 $75.00 $4.875.00 $00.00 $5,850,00
s03.2401 & CONCRETE SIDEWALK sy 1,200.00 $80.00 372.000.00 375.00 £90,000.00 $140.00 3165,000.00
802,54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON sY 190,00 $425.00 $80,750.00 $500.00 395,000.00 3450.00 $85.500.00
609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF §70.00 $35.00 $19,950.00 $35.00 $19.950.00 $100.00 $57,000.00
s0s.02 CURVED GRANITE CURS L 80,00 $50.00 $3,000.00 £50.00 $3,000.00 $100.00 $8,000.00
509.5 RESET GRANITE CURB L 3500 *$25.00 $9,875.00 125,00 59,575.00 $50.00 $19,750.00
81861 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s £,000.60 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00
8187 FLAGGERS HR 400.00 $30.00 $12,000.00 $50,00 $20,000.00 $35.00 $14,000.00
8181 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $50,000,00 $50,000.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
1925 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 100 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $5.000.00 $15,000.00 $4,000.00 $12,000.00
281 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT T 820.00 $7.00 $5.740.00 $4.00 $3,280.00 $7.00 $5.740.00
8282 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 3,400.00 $3.00 $10.200.00 3150 $5,100.00 $3.00 $10,200.00
23112 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 17° LF 1,380,00 $5.00 $8,750.00 $10.00 $13,500.00 $5.00 $6,750.00
s3zst OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 17" WIDE & UNDER Lr 1,650.00 3200 $3,100.00 $5.00 $7.750.00 $3.00 $4,850.00
51 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND Y 78.00 $23.00 31.725.00 $50.00 $,750,00 $10.00 $750.00
62 MOBILIZATION v 1.00 $50,000,00 $50,000,00 $100,000.00 $100,000,00 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
s, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AHD s 10,000,00 31.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.261 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - s 50,000.00 31.00 $50.000.00 $1.00 $50,000.00 $1.00 350,000.00
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS

Monday, Nowernber 18, 2019

Page 20f 5



PRAE NORTHEAST EARTH MECHAMICS INC BLUR CONSTRUCTION LLC
159 BARITEAD ROAD S0 JOHN STARK HIGHWAY
INTTSHELD, N A1} KEWPORT, N1 83773
Item No. Dascription Uinkt Quantity Unlt Price Total Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00 .00 $10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000.00
Totats; $534,040.00 $747,085.00 $541.045.00
AR Totats: |
Totats: | $534,040.00 | $747,056.00 | $341,045.00 |

Monday, Novernbes 18, 2019
Page3of S



New hire PS&E Comparison ’
o ) HAMPTON
epartment of Transportation. 42295
X-A004(849)
A-Bidder 3531
A-PS&E
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
items
203.601 EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE CcY 25.00 . $75.00 $1,875.00 _ $30.00 $750.00 $1,125.00
206.1° COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 635.00 $75.00 $47,625.00 $25.00 $15,875.00 $31,750.00
] COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
206.19 EXPLORATORY CY 190.00 $75.00 $7,500.00 $75.00 $7.500.00 $0.00
304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL CY 220.00 $100.00 $22,000.00 $35.00 $7.700.00 $14,300.00
403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD [TON 110.00 $200.00 $22,000.00 $300.00 $33,000.00 {$11,000.00)
403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 2,400.00 $2.00 . $4,800.00 $1.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00
410,22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 7.00 $25.00 $175.00 $150.00 $1,050.00 ($875.00)
604.4 g%%%’*;STRUC“NG’ADJUS“NG CATCHBASIN|, ¢ 6.00 $1,000.00 $6,000.00 $500.00 $3.000.00 $3,000.00
INLET
604.783 GRATES & FRAMES SPECIAL ADA COMPLIANT |EA 1.00 "$1,500.00 $1,500.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00
PORTABLE CONCRETE BARRIER FOR
606.417 TRAFFIC CONTROL LF 1,500.00 525.00 $37.500.00 $30.00 $45,000.00 ($7.500.00)
606.9522 TEMP. IMPACT ATTENUATLION DEVICE U 1.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5.000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
(NON-REDIRECTIVE) TEST LEVEL 2
608.1201 2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK sY 65.00 $75.00 $4.875.00 $45.00 $2,925.00  $1,950.00
608.2401 4 CQNCRETE SIDEWALK sY 1,200.00 $75.00 - $90,000.00 $60.00 $72,000.00 $18,000.00
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON |SY 190.00 $500.00 $95,000.00 $425.00 $80,750.00 $14,250.00

Monday, November 18, 2019

Page 4 of 5



609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 570.00 $35.00f  $19.950.00 $35.00]  $19,950.00 $0.00
609.02 CURVED GRANITE CURB LF 60.00 $50.00 $3,000.00 $50.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 395.00 $25.00 $9.875.00 $25.00 $9,875.00 $0.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 5,000.00 $1.00 $5.000.00 $1.00 $5,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 400.00 $50.00|  $20.000.00 $30.00|  $12,000.00 $8.000.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $125.000.00] $125,000.00 $50,000.00|  $50,000.00 $75.000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 3.00 $5.000.00]  $15,000.00 $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $6,000.00
628.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 820.00 $4.00 $3,280.00 $7.00 $5.740.00 ($2,460.00)
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 3,400.00 $1.50 $5,100.00 - $3.00] $10,200.00 ($5.100.00)

. 6323112 mﬁ’ﬁgfga THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,350.00 $10.00|  $13,500.00 $5.00 $6.750.00 $6.750.00

LINE

632.911 g%ﬂ;’é’;’m PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12"WIDE |, 1,550.00 $5.00 $7.750.00 $2.00 $3,100.00 $4.650.00
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH,

646.51 TURF ESTABLISH SY 75.00 $50.00 $3,750.00 $23.00 $1,725.00 $2,025.00
LOAM

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00} $100,000.00| $100,000.00 $50,000.00]  $50.000.00 $50,000.00

699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $1.00]  $10.000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL . -
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -

1008.251 B O AND DD $ 50,000.00 $1.00]  $50.000.00 $1.00|  $50,000.00 $0.00
ACCOMMODATIONS

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 10.000.00 $1.00]  $10.000.00 $1.00| $10,000.00 $0.00

Total: $747,055.00 $534,040.00 $213,015.00

Monday, November 18, 2019

Page 5 of 5



HAMPTON
X-A004(849)
42295

September 10, 2019

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

' DESCRIPTION: This project is located along 3.3 miles of roadway on NH Route 1A (Ocean Boulevard)
in Hampton, NH between Epping Avenue and Cusack Road. The purpose of this project is the upgrade of
approximately 117 existing sidewalk curb ramps to meet ADA compliance. Improvements are anticipated
to consist of concrete ramps, cast iron detectable warning surfaces, crushed gravel bedding, and adjacent
curbing and pavement adjustments (as required).

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% (ADA TRANS & PAVE-T2-RESURF) with anticipated utilization of
Turnpike Toll Credits for the State’s 20% match.,

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This is to account
for potential unforeseen pedestrian accommodation costs due to changed field conditions in the ramp areas
over the winter of 2019 - 2020, .

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the District Resurfacing Program and ADA
Transition Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The purpose of this project is to evaluate and design curb ramp
improvements to meet Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements and Department of Justice
(DOJ) Rule.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: The ocean side of NH Route 1A (Ocean Boulevard) is a year round
pedestrian route. Safe pedestrian accommodations must be maintained at all times around the work areas.
Lane closures will be allowed to facilitate work at intersections.

INTERMEDIATE COMPLETION DATE: May 15, 2020 (Epping to Dumas).

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: June 26, 2020.

S:AGlobal\B 14-FinanceContracts\Contracts\SPIS-Map\d2295_SPIS.docx



-

"HAMPTON :-.42295 .- NH 1A

' A N » - e
W - IR T . KT

-

LEGEND

——— 42295

— S Routes

State Routes
Unnumbered Routes
— Urban Compacts
Local Roads

0 02 04 06 08
sy Miles

New Hampihive

Depariment of Transporiation

v, ';-§t.:atef§f{:‘ 422951
 Federal #:X-A004 (849),

bié

. LOCATION MAP .




NORTEAR-O1 KPETTIT

ey I woorr
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1202018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF [NSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE tSSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: {f the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have AODITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the pollcy, certain policles may requira an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confor rights to the certificato holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER MCT Kathy M. Pettit
Davis & Towle Morill & Everatt, Inc. A o, Ext: {603) 715-9739 | 4% no):(603) 225-7935
Concord, KH 63301 [ ks o, kpettitfddavistowle.com
NSURER!S) AFFORDY VERAGE NAKC #
wsurer A Acadia Insurance Company 31325
INSURED wsyrrer o ; Westchester Surplus Lines Insurance Co.
:I:gn;Eut Eartr’ltlﬂechanlco. Inc. | WEURER C ;
Pisfog, NH 03263 F—
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TQ THE INSURED NAMEO ABOVE FCOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

oy TYPE OF INSURANCE Aoox[suea] POLICY NUMBER PR | RO Ye uMITs
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | EACH OCCURRENGE s 1,000,000
| cuumsaunoe [ X] ocour X CPAS198627-14 42312019 | 4/23/2020 | PAMASETORENTED o s [ 300,000
| MED EXP (A ore pecsory |3 10,000
|| | PERSONAL & ADVIMIURY | 8 ‘ 1,000,000
ENL AGGREGATE LIMIT ES PER:; | GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
|| roucy 73 Loc TS - COMPIOP AGS | § 2,000,000
JOTHER; . [
A | auTomosiLE LiaBnITY ) %B‘NED SINGLE LiMIv s 1,000,000
| X | any auto CAAE198635-14 4232019 | 4/23/2020 | pooiLy MJURY (Perperion) | §
QWNED SCHEQULED :
|| AUTOS oMLY AUTO | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| X | KR om ARRBES P eeong MAGE s
3
A | X |umsreuauan | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE s 10,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE CUAS198637-14 412312019 | 41232020 | AGGREGATE s 10,000,000
peo | X | RevenTion's 0 Prod./Comp. Ops s 10,000,000
A WORKERS COMPENSATION X | PER | I o
ANy mmmm&m&gﬁcmﬁ Iﬁ ia|  (WPAS198638-15 4232019 | 42312020 [ oo s coment s 500,000
';m&%i " | E.L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOVEE] § 500,000
| |of; OPERATIONS below L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000
B Pollutlon Liabllity G27584573005 412312019 | 4/23/2020 (Aggregate 5,000,000
B |Pollution Liabillty G27584573006 412312019 | 4/23/2020 |Each Qccurrence 5,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF CPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schaduls, may be attached i more space Is r‘qdnd}
**Workors Compensation JA States: NH, MA,

RE: Hampton X-A004(849), 42295. It is agreed and understood that the State of New Hampshire, Department of Transportation Is Included 2s additionat
Insured on Genaral Llabllity for ongoing operations when required by written contract

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
State of New Hampshlre, Dept. of Transportation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Office of Fedoral Compllance
7 Hazen Drive

PO Box 483 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302-0483

| . 7 =
ACORD 25 (2016/03) ’ @ 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




e Il

o NORTEAR-01 KPETTIT
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 202018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: i the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or bo endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require 2n endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to tho cortificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

PROGUCER [ §RupAeT Kathy M. Pottit
D e gl & Everett, Inc. PHONE  £xy: (603) 716-9739 [FA% wor:(603) 225.7935
Concord, NH 03301 52400k 4o, kpottit@davistowle.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC
wsurer 4 : Acadla Insurance Company i 31325
INSURED State of Now Hampshire, Dapt. of Transportation RER
Cffice of Federal Compllance : INSURER € :
7 Hazen Drive N :
PO Box 483 HMSVAERD
Concord, NH 03302 INSURERE :
INSURER F ;
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED RAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRALCYT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADOLISuBR POLICY NUMBER e | ] LIMITS
A COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE s 2,000,000
| CLAIMS-MADE @ OCCUR OCP5419039-10 111192018 | 122612020 | BAMAGE TORENTED s
X | Owners & Contractors MED EXP (Any one persom) | $
| X | Protective Liab. | pERSONAL 8 ADVINIURY |3
| GENL. AGGR UIMIT APPLIES PER: . | GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 3,000,000
| X | Pou % toc | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | 3
QTHER: _ $
[ auTouoene sy COMBIED SINGLEUMIT |,
| anrauto BODILY INJURY (Per parson) | $
OWNED HEDULED
RUTGT ony Friitc BODILY (NJURY {Per sccident) | 3
OPERTY DAMAGE
_— KB omy POy Ml $
' )
| {umBrewaune | |occur EACH OCCURRENCE 3
EXCESS LIAD CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE ]
oeo | | reventions 3
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER TH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN )
ANY PROPRIETORARTNER/EXECUTIVE |j NIA | E.L EACH ACCIDENT $
e R | £ DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER 8
i describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS betow E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | §
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 181, Additional Remarks Scheduls, may be sttached ¥ mors space la required)

RE: Hampton X-A004(849), 42295.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

State of New Hampshire, Dept. of Transportation ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Office of Federal Compllance .

7 Hazen Drive

PO Box 483 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Concord, NH 03302

| .
ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




